V4 Konsumenternas

ENERGIMARKNADSBYRA

Manadspriser pa elborsen mellan 1996 och 2022

Priserna anges i 6re/kWh

Ar/manad 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Januari 20,9 22,1 17,4 14,3 16 18,2 22,9 64,3
Februari 27,6 16,9 15,7 13 11 24,3 18,7 44,1
Mars 24,2 13,7 13,7 10,9 10,3 23,5 16,9 35,5
April 25,2 13,5 12,7 8,9 10,8 24 15,9 27,6
Maj 27 11,8 10,5 9,5 11,8 19,7 14,5 27
Juni 25,3 11,4 12,3 9,2 10,5 23,2 18,1 24,3
Juli 23,7 9 7 8,5 6,7 20,6 15,7 25,9
Augusti 30,7 13.9 6,6 12,5 9,8 19,6 20,8 30,8
September 31,7 11,2 8,4 14,2 13,9 18,7 23,6 29,7
Oktober 28,5 13,8 11,2 14,1 13,8 18,1 28,8 32,2
November 23,4 17 14,4 13,2 14,8 20,3 39,2 32,1
December 24,1 18,6 15 15 15,1 23,3 66,8 26,5
Kalenderar 26 14,4 12,1 11,9 12 21,1 25,2 33,3
Ar/manad 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Januari 26,3 21 37,3 24,9 43,5 44,1 67,1 62,2
Februari 25,1 23,1 40,6 27,6 37,2 41,7 93,2 56,8
Mars 26,4 28 49,2 22 30 39,5 57,4 56,2
April 24,4 28,3 45,9 20,5 40,8 37,6 42,8 48
Maj 24,7 28,8 32,9 20,3 35,7 35 38,3 48,8
Juni 29 24,8 41,9 25 54 38,6 40,2 44,2
Juli 23,8 27,4 45,3 20,5 55,8 36,7 43,5 36,3
Augusti 29,9 29,1 61,9 25 61,4 37,7 40,7 38,6
September 25,8 27,5 60,3 30 70,2 36,3 47,3 29,3
Oktober 23,9 30,4 47,6 34,7 59,5 36,2 47,6 27,8
November 25,3 29,5 42,3 42,6 53,5 37,9 52,4
December 22,9 33,3 29,3 43,1 48,2 50,1 83,3
Kalenderaret 25,6 27,6 44,5 28 49,2 39,3 54,5

2011 SEO1 SE02 SEO03 SEO4

November 38 38 39,7 45,6

December 30 30 30 31,1

Kalenderaret 43 43 43,2 43,7



2012
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

2013
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

SEO1
32,9
42,7
25,1
27,9
26,3
23,3
11,5
21,5
24,8
29,9

29
37,8
27,7

SEO1

35,7
33,6
37,1
37,0
31,6
29,6
29,6
35,1
38,7
36,2
32,8
29,2
33,9

SE02
32,9
42,7
25,8
27,9
26,3
23,3
11,5
21,5
24,8
29,9

29
37,8
27,8

SEO02
35,7
33,6
37,1
37,0
31,6
29,6
29,6
35,1
38,7
36,2
32,8
29,2
33,9

SEO3
33,8
44,8
25,8
27,9

27
24,1
11,5
22,4

25
29,9

29
37,9
28,3

SEO3
36,1
33,6
37,1
37,0
31,6
29,6
29,6
35,1
39,7
36,9
33,1
29,5
34,1

SEO4
33,9
46,6
26,4

30
28,7
31,3
16,7

23
25,5
29,9
29,1
38,2
29,9

SEO4
36,1
33,7
37,1
37,1
31,6
29,8
30,3
35,1
39,9
36,9
35,6
30,5
34,5



2014
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

2015
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

2016
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

SEO1
29,0
26,7
23,5
24,6
31,7
28,6
27,5
31,7
33,5
28,7
27,9
29,6
28,6

SEO1
28,2
26,7
23,3
23,6
20,8
13,8
8,5

13,7
19,4
20,9
22,5
17,0
19,9

SE01
26,2
18,0
20,1
20,3
22,0
31,5
27,4
28,9
27,8
35,1
40,4
32,2
27,5

SE02
29,0
26,7
23,5
24,6
31,7
28,6
27,5
31,7
33,5
28,7
27,9
29,6
28,6

SEO02
28,2
26,7
23,3
23,6
20,8
13,8
8,5

13,7
19,6
20,9
22,5
17,0
19,9

SE02
26,2
18,0
20,1
20,3
22,0
31,5
27,4
28,9
27,8
35,1
40,4
32,2
27,5

SEO3
29,4
26,7
23,5
24,6
31,7
29,4
27,5
31,8
33,5
28,7
28,3
30,1
28,8

SEO3
28,5
28,1
23,9
23,8
20,9
14,2
8,5

15,9
19,7
22,1
24,0
18,2
20,7

SE03
28,8
18,3
20,1
20,3
22,0
31,5
27,4
28,9
27,9
35,1
40,4
32,2
27,7

SEO4
29,4
27,8
24,2
24,6
31,7
29,5
27,6
31,8
33,6
28,7
28,5
31,1
29,0

SEO4
28,7
29,5
24,5
24,0
21,7
18,7
8,6
15,9
20,7
23,1
24,3
18,2
21,5

SE04
28,8
18,7
20,7
20,4
22,0
31,5
27,5
29,0
28,3
35,5
40,5
33,4
28,0



2017
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

2018
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

2019
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

SEO1
30,2
31,3
29,0
27,7
28,7
26,4
29,4
31,8
33,3
27,8
31,5
29,7
29,7

SEO1
31,7
39,6
45,6
40,3
33,8
45,4
54,0
56,2
51,8
45,7
49,2
52,0
45,4

SEO1
54,9
47,4
41,3
41,6
37,4
26
36,9
39,6
36,5
39,3
44
36,8
40,1

SE02
30,2
31,3
29,0
27,7
28,7
26,4
29,4
31,8
33,3
27,8
31,5
29,7
29,7

SE02
31,7
39,6
45,6
40,3
33,8
45,4
54,0
56,2
51,8
45,7
49,2
52,0
45,4

SE02
54,9
47,4
41,3
41,6
37,4
26
36,9
39,6
36,5
39,3
44
36,8
40,1

SEO3
30,4
31,4
29,0
27,7
28,7
26,4
29,6
32,1
34,7
29,4
31,5
30,4
30,1

SEO3
31,8
39,9
45,6
40,3
33,9
45,4
54,1
57,0
52,0
45,7
51,3
52,3
45,8

SEO3
55,8
47,7
41,4
41,6
37,4
26
37
39,7
37,2
40,7
44
37,8
40,6

SEO4
32,3
32,4
29,2
28,1
28,8
27,3
29,6
32,4
35,2
30,9
34,1
31,9
31,0

SE04
32,3
40,7
45,7
40,4
37,0
47,9
54,9
58,4
52,8
53,2
55,5
52,9
47,6

SE04
56,4
48,3
41,5
41,8
38,7
29,4
39,4
41,5
39,1
45,5
45,1
38,5
42,1



2020
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

2021
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

2022
Januari
Februari
Mars

April

Maj

Juni

Juli
Augusti
September
Oktober
November
December
Kalenderaret

SEO1
24,5
15,2
9,7
5,6
10,1
10,3
8,8
18
31,3
21,4
6,6
18,4
15

SEO1
45,1
43,6
25,4
26,9
38,9
34,8
51,9
58,8
56,5
25,8
43,9
66,7
43,2

SEO1
29,0
25,8
22,9
52,9
57,9
51,1
22,5
18,3
100,7
50,5
122,1
206,0
63,3

SEO02
24,5
15,2
9,7
5,6
10,1
10,3
8,8
18,1
31,3
21,4
6,6
18,4
15

SE02
45,1
43,6
25,4
26,9
38,9
34,8
52,8
58,8
56,5
25,8
43,9
66,7
43,3

SE02
29,0
25,8
22,9
53,7
57,9
51,1
22,5
51,9
101,1
51,3
122,1
206,0
66,3

SEO3
25
19,5

9,8

13,5
24,9
9,3

34,7
34,8
23

24,1
31,6
22,1

SEO3
49,1
53,6
36,8
33,7
43,5
40,3
59
67,1
91,8
64,8
83,5
180,7
67

SEO3
104,3
77,5

130,3
89,2

102,9
126,3
86,6

223,0
228,6
80,6

130,9
269,0
137,4

SEO4
27,8
19,6
17,3

14,9
25,4
23,7
41,7
37,1
27,3
35,3
38

26,9

SEO4
50,2
54,4
45,9
43,2
48,5
73,9
69,4
85,5
122,7
86,9
112,6
187,4
81,7

SEO4
109,4
83,9

154,5
113,9
139,1
180,4
122,5
305,0
241,7
81,3

134,8
2714
161,5



